
Photographs from Important Early Arctic Explorations
1. [Arctic Photographica]: [MacMillan, Donald Baxter]: [ALBUM OF ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM THREE 
ARCTIC EXPEDITIONS COMMANDED BY DONALD BAXTER MacMILLAN]. [Various places, including Lab-
rador, Baffin Island, Ellesmere Island, and Greenland. 1921–1925]. 83 silver gelatin photographs, plus 4 photo postcards, most 
approximately 3 x 5 inches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary black faux leather, cord-tied photo album. Edges and hinges worn. Pho-
tos in corner mounts on black paper supports. Manuscript captions on supports in white pencil throughout. Very good.

Donald Baxter MacMillan made over thirty voyages to the 
Arctic during a nearly �fty year career that spanned the �rst 
half of the 20th century. After World War I, he designed and 
commissioned his own schooner, named the Bowdoin, speci�-
cally for Arctic exploration. The photos in this album docu-
ment the �rst two expeditions made by the craft to Ba�n 

Island in 1921–22, and to North Greenland, Ellesmere Island, 
and several other locations in 1923–24, as well as a third explo-
ration, also to Greenland, made jointly with another ship 
called the Peary in 1925. A varied and lively collection of pho-
tographs, that document an important set of 20th century Arc-
tic voyages.  $15,000.
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New York City Hall
2. Bachmann, John: NEW 
YORK CITY HALL, 
PARK AND ENVIRONS. 
New York. [ca. 1849]. Tinted 
lithograph with additional 
hand-coloring, 13½ x 18¼ 
inches. Mild foxing. Very 
good. Matted and framed.

An attractive view of Broad-
way, New York City by famed 
artist John Bachmann who 
was, at the time, only at the 
beginning of a brilliant print-
making career. Here, Bach-
mann portrays Broadway in a 
clean and very inviting man-
ner. Bachmann’s reputation as 
a �ne artist, lithographer, and 
printer is assured through his 
work, even if only consider-
ing his New York City views. Little is known of the man himself, though he is believed to have emigrated from Germany in the 
1840s, bringing with him a fully-developed style and competence unusual for the period. “No �ner artist of city views worked in 
America than John Bachmann”—Reps.  $2000.

Superb Panoramic Steel Engraving of Gettysburg
3. [Battle of Gettysburg]: [Bachelder, John]: GETTYSBURG. REPULSE OF LONGSTREET’S ASSAULT. Boston. 
1876. Panoramic steel engraving on thick paper, 19½ x 40 inches. Some tanning, with some darker vertical columns of brown-
ing. A very good example of this amazingly detailed engraving.

John Bachelder was a portrait and landscape painter, lithographer, and photographer. During the Civil War he accompanied the 
Army of the Potomac and made many sketches of military life and important battles. He is best known as the historian of the 
Battle of Gettysburg and was a dominant factor in the preservation of the Gettysburg Battle�eld.  $1750.



Rare Color Aquatint View of Mobile, Alabama at the Height of the Cotton Trade
4. Bennett, William J.: [After 
Todd, William]: MOBILE. 
TAKEN FROM THE 
MARSH OPPOSITE THE 
CITY NEAR PINTO’S 
RESIDENCE. New York. 
1842. Color printed aquatint 
with hand-coloring. Image 
size (including text): 17 x 25 
inches. Sheet size: 233∕8 x 30¾ 
inches. Very good.

This large scale view of Mobile, 
Alabama captures the hub 
of the city’s prosperity in the 
1840s. William James Bennett 
(ca. 1787–1844) was born in 
England and received his train-
ing at the Royal Academy. He 
emigrated to the United States 
in 1826, and is best known for 
his views of American cities, 
including the Hudson Valley Region, Niagara Falls, and numerous port cities such as New York, Charleston, and Bu�alo. This 
print was published at the beginning of an important period in the history of American topographical view-making.  $17,500.

Handsome View by Bennett
5. Bennett, William James: 
TROY. TAKEN FROM 
THE WEST BANK OF 
THE HUDSON, IN 
FRONT OF THE UNITED 
STATES ARSENAL. New 
York. 1838. Colored aquatint, 
image area 17¾ x 25½ inches. 
Mild toning. Very good. Mat-
ted and framed.

A wonderfully energetic and 
skillfully hand-colored view 
of Troy, New York from across 
the Hudson River, produced 
by Henry J. Megarey, the pub-
lisher of The Hudson River Port-
folio. The artist, William James 
Bennett was a London-born 
watercolor painter and aqua-
tint engraver, probably most 
famous for his 1841 view of New Orleans, one the �nest depictions of American maritime commerce ever printed, and part of the 
same series of American city views as the current example. Exceedingly rare.  $7500.



One of the Greatest American View Books
6. Beyer, Edward: ALBUM OF VIRGINIA; OR, ILLUSTRATION OF THE OLD DOMINION. Richmond [but 
actually Dresden & Berlin]. 1858. Lithograph titlepage (with five vignettes) plus forty tinted lithograph plates. Oblong folio. 
Original gilt cloth boards bound in larger modern three-quarter morocco and cloth. Titlepage lightly soiled and edgeworn. A 
few plates with closed marginal tears, expertly repaired; titlepage and each plate backed by tissue. [with:] [Beyer, Edward]: 
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALBUM OF VIRGINIA: OR THE OLD DOMINION, ILLUSTRATED. Vol. I [all 
published]. Richmond. 1857. [79]pp. Original half calf and cloth boards, gilt title on front board. Text volume very clean 
internally. Overall a very good, handsome copy of a book very difficult to find in clean condition, here with the scarce 
accompanying text volume. Both volumes in a folding cloth box.

One of the outstanding works of American scenic views, the 
Album of Virginia . . . is the extraordinary result of a three-year 
sketching expedition throughout Virginia by the German art-
ist, Edward Beyer. The forty superb tinted lithograph views 
include beautiful natural scenes, Harpers Ferry, White Sul-
phur Springs, railroad bridges and tunnels (e.g., Highbridge 
near Farmville), ominous views deep in Weyer’s Cave, and 

scenes at many of the fashionable and elegant resorts nestled 
amid the mountains of Southwest Virginia. “There was prob-
ably no Virginia county that Beyer left unvisited in his zeal 
to present what is, in fact, an a�ectionate family album of an 
entire state”—Deák.  $45,000.



The Famous View of the Battle of Lake George
7. Blodget, Samuel: A PROSPECTIVE VIEW OF THE BATTLE FOUGHT NEAR LAKE GEORGE, ON THE 8th 
OF SEPR. 1755, BETWEEN 2000 ENGLISH, WITH 250 MOHAWKS, UNDER THE COMMAND OF GENL. 
JOHNSON: & 2500 FRENCH & INDIANS UNDER THE COMMAND OF GENL. DIESKAU IN WHICH 
THE ENGLISH WERE VICTORIOUS CAPTIVATING THE FRENCH GENL. WITH A NUMBER OF HIS 
MEN KILLING 700 & PUTTING THE REST TO FLIGHT. [London]. 1756. Engraving, 11½ x 20¾ inches (plate mark), 
on a 12¾ x 22-inch sheet. A bit of wear and a few small tears along the edges, all neatly repaired. A handsome copy. Matted.

The plan shows Sir William Johnson’s victory over the French 
and their Indian allies on the south shore of Lake George on 
September 8, 1755. Coming on the heels of Braddock’s dev-
astating defeat in the Ohio country, Johnson’s achievement 
was the �rst English victory of the French and Indian War, 
and caused a sensation among the colonial public. For the 

accuracy of its information and the high quality of its execu-
tion, Blodget’s plan is recognized as the most important and 
reliable contemporary account of the Battle of Lake George. 
Extremely rare and important.  $75,000.



Complete Set of Some of the Most Desirable 19th-Century Color Aquatint Views  
of West Indian Landscape
8. Caddy, John Herbert, Lieut.: [SCENERY OF THE WINDWARD AND LEEWARD ISLANDS]. London. 1837. 
Twelve handcolored aquatints. Each print approximately 12¾ x 15½ inches. Each tipped onto sheets of blue paper within an 
album. Oblong folio. The album bound to style in half period dark blue morocco and buff paper boards. Very good. In a dark 
blue morocco box.

Twelve handsome views of the West Indies. The artist was a 
Canadian military engineer and draughtsman who was posted 
to Tobago and St. Lucia. This suite of plates was issued with-
out text or title (the title above as supplied by Abbey from the 

lettering on the cover of the binding on his set). The work was 
published, as a contemporary advertisement reveals, as a suite 
of “highly coloured views” for £3.10.  $52,500.



Famous Views of American Indian Life
9. Catlin, George: CATLIN’S 
NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN 
PORTFOLIO. HUNTING SCENES 
AND AMUSEMENTS OF THE 
ROCKY MOUNTAINS AND PRAI-
RIES OF AMERICA. FROM DRAW-
INGS AND NOTES OF THE 
AUTHOR, MADE DURING EIGHT 
YEARS’ TRAVEL AMONGST 
FORTY-EIGHT OF THE WILDEST 
AND MOST REMOTE TRIBES OF 
SAVAGES IN NORTH AMERICA. 
London. 1844. 20pp. plus twenty-five 
handcolored lithographic plates on thick 
paper. Folio. Publisher’s brown moiré 
cloth boards, upper cover lettered in 
gilt, rebacked and retipped with dark 
brown calf. Endpapers and tissue guards 
renewed. Scattered minor soiling. Else very good.

Catlin’s collection of handcolored lithographs of American 
Indian life in the West is, with the engravings of Bodmer, the 
most famous series of Indian images produced in the 19th cen-
tury. Based on his travels up the Missouri and on the Plains in 
the 1830s, the Portfolio was produced in London while Cat-

lin was showing his Indian Gallery there in 1844. The plates 
depict scenes of hunting, dances, games, and portraits of indi-
vidual Indians. This is one of the monuments of illustration of 
American Indian life and the American West.  $110,000.

Catlin’s Rarest Lithographs
10. Catlin, George: CATLIN THE CELEBRATED INDIAN TRAVELLER AND ARTIST, FIRING HIS COLT’S 
REPEATING RIFLE BEFORE A TRIBE OF CARIB INDIANS IN SOUTH AMERICA. London. [ca. 1855–1860]. 
Hand-finished color-printed lithograph. Sheet size: 14¾ x 19 inches. A few repaired tears. Very good.

When the United States Senate rejected an 1852 
bill proposing the purchase for the nation of 
George Catlin’s “Indian Gallery,” the artist was 
bankrupted and lost virtually all of the paintings 
and drawings he had used in his exhibitions. In 
order to raise funds, Catlin proposed an expedi-
tion to market Samuel Colt’s �rearms. Colt was 
eager to publicize his new revolving pistols and 
ri�es and to have them adopted by the United 
States Army, and he commissioned Catlin to 
“paint a series of twelve pictures showing Colts 
being employed in the �eld.” Six were turned 
into lithographs. All drawn in Catlin’s distinc-
tive style, they show the artist using Colt �rearms 
in the wilds of both North and South America. 
Rare.  $13,500.



Brutal Southern Prisons
11. [Civil War]: Fisher, Robert J.: THE 
SOUTHERN PRISONS OF THE U.S. 
OFFICERS. Baltimore. 1865. Lithograph, 24 
x 35¾ inches. Scattered light foxing and a few 
faint stray ink marks. Near fine.

A rare lithograph showing views of several 
Confederate prison camps in the South, used to 
hold Union o�cers during the Civil War. While 
Andersonville Prison in Georgia is well known 
as the largest and most brutal of the Confederate 
prison camps, this important lithograph shows 
the conditions and structures at several lesser 
known southern prisons, and thereby provides 
valuable information.  $6000.

The South’s Great Illustrated Newspaper of the Civil War
12. [Civil War]: [Southern Illustrated News]: THE SOUTHERN ILLUSTRATED NEWS. Richmond. 1862–1864. 
Eighty-five issues (of 110), 8pp. each. Folio. Old fold lines and light wear. Some light tanning and soiling, scattered foxing and 
wear. Some issues lightly dampstained. Many issues trimmed at gutter margin creating loose sheets. Overall very good, sev-
eral issues untrimmed and unopened.

The Southern Illustrated 
News was the Civil War 
South’s answer to North-
ern publications such as 
Harper’s Weekly. A pictorial 
paper, it printed portraits 
and biographies of impor-
tant military leaders, politi-
cal cartoons mocking Pres-
ident Lincoln and other 
Northern �gures, as well as 
literary tidbits. The paper 
ran from Sept. 13, 1862 to 
Feb. 4, 1865 and was pub-
lished weekly. This run is 
incredible for its scope and 
completeness. A full list 
of issues is available upon 
request.  $48,000.



The First Picture of a Log Cabin
13. [Collot, Georges Henri Victor]: AN AMERICAN 
LOG-HOUSE [caption title]. [Paris. 1826 (i.e. 1804)]. Line 
engraving, approximately 10¼ x 14 inches. Matted. A few 
small chips and very short closed tears at edges. Num-
bered twice in pencil at upper left corner. Light dust soiling 
and dampstaining. About very good.

From the atlas of Collot’s famous Voyage dans l’Amérique 
Septentrionale . . . , plate sixteen, this is considered to be the 
�rst real depiction of a classic American log cabin.  $2000.

The Famous “Life of a Fireman” Series
14. [Currier & Ives, after Louis Maurer and Charles Parsons]: THE LIFE OF A FIREMAN: THE FIRE. “NOW 
THEN WITH A WILL SHAKE HER UP, BOYS!’’ [and:] THE LIFE OF A FIREMAN: THE NEW ERA. STEAM 
AND MUSCLE [and:] THE LIFE OF A FIREMAN: THE RACE. “JUMP HER BOYS, JUMP HER!’’ [and:] THE 
LIFE OF A FIREMAN: THE RUINS “TAKE UP’’ “MAN YOUR ROPE.” New York. 1854, 1861. Four hand-colored 
lithographs, visible areas approximately 19 x 27 inches, expertly matted and handsomely framed to 31½ x 38½ inches. A few 
pale marginal stains, minor abrasion to imprint of one example. Very good.

Four rare hand-colored lithographs from the “Life of a Fire-
man” series by the famed printmakers Currier & Ives. All 
four prints show energetic �re�ghting scenes, one taking 
place at night (“The New Era”). The artist for three of the 
four was Louis Maurer, a long-time artist for Currier & Ives. 

“Perhaps his most important work for the �rm was the famous 
series ‘The Life of a Fireman,’ a set of six exceptionally well 
executed large folios that had great popularity and that today 
are among the most eagerly sought-after prints in the Currier 
& Ives collection”—Peters. Rare.  $7500.



The Famous Series  
of Seasonal Scenes
15. [Currier & Ives, after Frances 
F. Palmer]: AMERICAN COUN-
TRY LIFE: MAY MORNING. 
[with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY 
LIFE: OCTOBER AFTERNOON. 
[with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY 
LIFE: PLEASURES OF WINTER. 
[with:] AMERICAN COUNTRY 
LIFE: SUMMERS EVENING. 
New York. 1855. Four handcolored lith-
ographs, visible areas approximately 
18¾ x 21¼ inches. Expertly matted 
and handsomely framed to 31½ x 36½ 
inches. Some pale mat burn, minor 
pale spotting or discoloration, one 
small marginal tear. Very good.

A complete set of the four prints comprising the “American 
Country Life” series from Currier & Ives, depicting rural 
America in each of the four seasons. The artist for the series 
was Frances F. “Fanny” Palmer, one of Currier & Ives most 
proli�c collaborators. “There is no more interesting and 
appealing character among the group of artists who worked 
for Currier & Ives than Fanny Palmer. In an age when women, 

well-bred women in particular, did not generally work for a 
living Fanny Palmer for years did exacting, full-time work in 
order to support a large and dependent family. . . . Her work . . . 
had great charm, homeliness, and a conscientious attention to 
detail”—Peters. Rarely encountered as a complete set. 
 $8500.

A Famed Pair of Scenes of Frontier Indian Fighting
16. [Currier & Ives, after Arthur F. Tait]: AMERICAN FRONTIER LIFE. “THE HUNTER’S STRATAGEM.” [with:] 
AMERICAN FRONTIER LIFE. ON THE WAR-PATH. New York. 1862, 1863. Two handcolored lithographs, visible 
areas 21 x 28 inches, expertly matted and handsomely framed to 33 x 39 inches. Some very pale mat burn. Near fine.

Two of the scarcest Currier & Ives prints, 
both depicting dramatic scenes of frontier 
Indian �ghting. At the time of the celebrated 
sale of the collection of Norman James at 
The Anderson Galleries in 1928, it was 
noted for each: “only a few copies known.” 
The artist of both prints was Arthur Tait, 
one of the best artists with whom Currier & 
Ives worked. “Perhaps our greatest sporting 
artist, Tait would earn a high place in any 
discussion of art of the period. Among the 
Currier & Ives group he ranks among the 
very �nest”—Peters. Very rare, and among 
the most famous and reproduced of prints by 
the famous lithographers.  $15,000.



A Classic Scene in Central Park
17. [Currier & Ives, after Charles R. Parsons]: CENTRAL-PARK, WINTER. THE SKATING POND. New York. 
1862. Large format handcolored lithograph, visible area 20½ x 27½ inches, expertly matted and framed to 33 x 39 inches. Some 
very pale marginal spotting, pale mat burn, minor browning and discoloration from prior framing on verso, a few small mar-
ginal tears repaired at edges, small chip to bottom portion of frame. Very good to near fine.

A very rare and especially wonderful Currier & Ives litho-
graph depicting a winter scene in Central Park, New York 
City. “‘Central-Park, Winter. The Skating Pond,’ 1862, by 
Charles Parsons, has always seemed to me one of the most 
colorful and animated. There are more than seventy-�ve 
�gures, with costumes carefully drawn, and as a lively and 

authentic scene from life in old New York I consider it invalu-
able”—Peters. “This print presents a wealth of detail of dress 
and custom by Parsons—one of the �rm’s most versatile and 
proli�c artists”—New Best 50. At the time Peters published 
his excellent bibliography in 1929, he notes that this plate was 
already demanding more than $500.  $17,500.



The Rarest 19th-Century Views of Jamaica
18. Duperly, Adolphe: [DAGUERRIAN 
EXCURSIONS IN JAMAICA, BEING A 
COLLECTION OF VIEWS OF THE MOST 
STRIKING SCENERY, PUBLIC BUILD-
INGS AND OTHER INTERESTING 
OBJECTS, TAKEN ON THE SPOT WITH 
THE DAGUERREOTYPE]. Kingston. [1844]. 
Four (of twenty-four) tinted lithographed views 
only, each approximately 9 x 12¼ inches. Very 
good. Uniformly matted and housed in a morocco 
backed box.

“Duperly, who was born in Paris in 1801, appears 
to have spent some time in Cuba before arriving in 
Jamaica in 1824. By the 1830s he was established as 
an engraver and printer and, among other works, 
was responsible for the production of the illustra-
tions to Isaac Mendes Belisario’s Sketches of Char-
acter in Illustration of the Negro Population of Jamaica, published in 1837. It is not known when he took up photography, but the 
daguerreotypes from which this book was produced are perhaps the earliest known photographic views of the island”—British 
Library (online). Published in four parts containing a title and twenty-four plates total, the work is extremely rare.  $8500.

A Honolulu View of the Greatest Rarity
19. Emmert, Paul: No. 5. VIEW OF HONOLULU, FROM THE CATHOLIC CHURCH. [San Francisco]. 1854. Lith-
ograph, 22¼ x 29¼ inches. Expertly backed on modern wove paper. Minor chipping at edges (repaired), a few of which extend 
into the bordering vignettes, with several extending into or occurring in the central image. Very minor dust soiling. Overall, a 
handsome example.

Paul Emmert (1826–67) was a 
Swiss-born artist who immi-
grated to New York at age 
nineteen, then almost immedi-
ately headed west to California 
during the Gold Rush. In 1853 
he moved to Hawaii to open 
a print shop, where he would 
eventually make prints of his 
own local drawings. This print, 
however, was made by the lead-
ing lithographers in San Fran-
cisco, Britton and Rey. Emmert 
intended the present work as 
part of a six-sheet panorama 
of Honolulu, and the complete 
set is all but impossible to �nd 
or assemble. Any print in this 
series is highly rare and desir-
able.  $10,000. 



One of the Greatest Graphic 
Representations of the Civil War
20. Forbes, Edwin: LIFE STUDIES OF THE GREAT 
ARMY. New York. 1876. Forty plates. Large folio. Original pub-
lisher’s cloth, gilt. Front board present, gilt worn away; rear 
board lacking. Cover somewhat dampsoiled and worn. Light fox-
ing and soiling, heavier to first plate, though mostly confined to 
margins elsewhere. A few plates with small marginal tears or 
chips. Good.

Edwin Forbes was one of the most notable illustrators of the Amer-
ican Civil War. From 1862 on he was a correspondent for Harper’s 
Weekly, producing illustrations to accompany war news. During 
most of this period he accompanied the Army of the Potomac on 

its campaigns in Virginia, Maryland, and Pennsylvania. Although Forbes portrays battle scenes, he was much more interested in 
depicting the everyday life of the private soldier in camp and on the march. All of the plates are etchings, evidently executed by 
Forbes himself from his original drawings (which were mainly pen and ink wash).  $4500.

A Great Monument of American Photography
21. Gardner, Alexander: GARDNER’S PHOTOGRAPHIC SKETCH BOOK OF THE WAR. VOL. II. Washington. 
[1865]. [53]pp. of text. Mounted on guards throughout, tinted lithographic titlepage with lettering within integral pictorial bor-
ders. Fifty original albumen silver print photographs (each approximately 7 x 9 inches), each mounted on card within a litho-
graphed frame with letterpress caption, each image accompanied by a page of letterpress description. Oblong folio. Origi-
nal publisher’s black morocco, gilt, spines gilt, a.e.g. Corners slightly worn. Light dampstaining. About very good. In a half 
morocco clamshell case.

Perhaps the most famous 
American photographically 
illustrated book. Gard-
ner and his sta� of pho-
tographers grimly docu-
mented the terrain of the 
battles (Bull Run, Manas-
sas, Harpers Ferry, Gettys-
burg, etc.), encampments, 
headquarters of the troops, 
o�cers and enlisted men, 
soldiers in drill formation 
and in the �eld under �re, 
and the ruins and dead sol-
diers left in the countryside 
after the battles. A legend-
ary photographically illus-
trated book, with some of 
the most graphic scenes of 
the Civil War, and one of 
the most important Ameri-
can books.  $50,000.



Looking Across the Hudson
22. Garneray, Amroise-Louis: VUE DE 
NEW YORK. PRISE DE WEAHAWK. 
A VIEW OF NEW-YORK, TAKEN 
FROM VEAHAWK. New York. [ca. 
1840]. Colored aquatint, 15½ x 18½ inches. 
Tiny unobtrusive paint stain in the lower 
margin, likely from the colorist, else excel-
lent condition. Matted and framed.

A �ne hand-colored image of New York 
City as seen from Weehawken, New Jer-
sey around 1834. The image was originally 
painted by Garneray, and engraved by Sigis-
mond Himely. The present example is a 
slightly later state, with the imprint reading, 
“A Paris chez Hocquart ainé Succr de Bas-
set. Rue St. Jacques No.64 Déposé. New-
York Published by Bailly Ward & Co.” 
 $5000.

Along the Coasts of Labrador
23. Gladwin, George E.: PEN & INK SKETCHES, COAST AND HARBORS OF LABRADOR, SUMMER OF 
1876. [Worcester, Ma.]. 1877. 32 leaves plus folding map. Oblong small folio. Original printed boards, rebacked to style in 
black morocco. Very good.

Scarce work of reproduced pen and ink sketches drawn by 
George Gladwin while on holiday in Labrador during the 
summer of 1876. Each leaf is printed in heliotype. The illustra-
tions show charming harbor scenes with boats and icebergs. 

Gladwin served as the �rst professor of drawing at Worces-
ter Polytechnic Institute. Scarce on the market, and seemingly 
printed privately for the author in a small number.  $4750.



With Superb Contemporary Color
24. [Hariot, Thomas, and John White]: De Bry, Theodor and Johann Theodor: WVNDERBARLICHE, DOCH 
WARHAFFTIGE ERKLÄRVNG, VON DER GELEGENHEIT VND SITTEN DER WILDEN IN VIRGINIA. Frank-
furt. 1590. Titlepage to text with two pasted-on paper panels bearing the title and publishing details in German, all within an 
engraved surround (as issued), letterpress title to plates, engraved arms on dedication leaf, blank D6, colophon leaf F5. Dou-
ble-page engraved map of Virginia (Burden 76, state 2), engraved plate of Adam and Eve (first state with inscription “Iodo-
cus a Winghe in / / Theodore de Bry fe”), twenty-seven engraved plates after John White (including five plates of Picts), all 
finely handcolored by a contemporary hand. Folio. Expertly bound to style in 18th-century French red morocco, covers with 
triple gilt fillet border, spine gilt with raised bands, marbled endpapers, red stained edges. Very good. In a black morocco 
box, gilt.

A very rare handcolored example of the �rst edition in Ger-
man of this foundation work on the early exploration and 
delineation of America. Copies with full contemporary hand-
coloring are of the greatest rarity. This work, part I from the 
�rst edition in German of De Bry’s Grand Voyages series, 
combines a group of spectacular and ground-breaking images 

with a seminal text describing the �rst British colony to be 
established in the New World. It is one of the monuments of 
early Americana and early travel literature, and with the plates 
colored by a contemporary hand, it is one of the greatest of all 
illustrated works depicting Amerindians in the New World. 
 $400,000.



The Gems of Brazil
25. Heade, Martin Johnson: [PAIR OF 
EXQUISITE CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS 
OF BRAZILIAN HUMMINGBIRDS 
INTENDED FOR HEADE’S ABANDONED 
BOOK PROJECT, GEMS OF BRAZIL]. 
[London. ca. 1863]. Chromolithographed plates, 
image areas 11½ x 9¾ inches. Very minor surface 
wear, else fine condition. Matted and framed.

After his journeys in South America, Martin John-
son Heade planned a chromolithographic work 
to be entitled Gems of Brazil, which would trans-
late twenty of his paintings of hummingbirds and 
orchids into prints. In 1863, he executed the paint-
ings of hummingbirds against a Brazilian back-
ground and sent them to London to be chromolitho-
graphed. For some unknown reason the project was 
dropped. Only four of the plates survive in proof 
form—these are two of them. This �rm owned two 
of the proofs about twenty-�ve years ago, and these 
are the only other ones we have seen on the market. 
Simply stunning works, as rare as they are extraor-
dinarily beautiful.  $20,000.



From The Hudson River Portfolio
26. Hill, John 
[engraver], and 
William Guy Wall: 
VIEW NEAR 
FORT MONT-
GOMERY. No. 22 
OF The Hudson 
River Portfolio. New 
York. [1822]. Aqua-
tint, colored by hand. 
Sheet size: 18 x 237⁄8 
inches. Very good.

A superb example 
of one of the great-
est and earliest works 
devoted to the Ameri-
can landscape. Wall 
and Hill demonstrate 
in this view their great 
talent for investing 
apparently simple and 
random scenes with 
grandeur and intrigue. Though a simple scene, the hills, river and sky seem to have a quiet liveliness of quite a di�erent order than 
that of the active little �gures on the raft. “The Hudson River Portfolio, a series of twenty views . . . celebrates the beauty of the Hud-
son and its surroundings. It is amongst the �nest collections of New York State views ever published”—Deák.
 $8000.

From The Hudson River Portfolio
27. Hill, John, engraver: Wall, William 
Guy: BAKER’S FALLS NO. 8 OF 
The Hudson River Portfolio. New York. 
[1822–1823]. Aquatint, colored by hand. 
Image size (including text): 167⁄8 x 22½ 
inches (sight). Very good. In a gold leaf 
frame, 23 1/2 x 29 inches.

The Hudson River Portfolio has long been 
considered a cornerstone in the develop-
ment of American printmaking and land-
scape painting. The �rst series of prints to 
make Americans aware of the beauty and 
sublimity of their own scenery, the semi-
nal Portfolio helped to stimulate national 
pride and cultural identity.  $3500.



An “Atmospheric 
View” of Concord,  
New Hampshire
28. Harvey, George: CON-
CORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE. 
FROM AN ORIGINAL PAINT-
ING BY G. HARVEY, A.N.A. 
London. 1853. Tinted lithograph 
with hand-coloring. Sheet size: 20⅛ 
x 29⅞ inches. Good condition apart 
from one expert repair in lower mar-
gin and one in lower right corner.

An excellent lithograph of the state 
capitol of New Hampshire. George 
Harvey (1800–78), an artist of Brit-
ish birth who immigrated to the 
United States in 1828, often indicated after his name (as he 
does here) that he was an Associate of the National Acad-
emy of Design in New York. Harvey specialized in landscape 
painting and miniatures. While maintaining a presence in the 

London art world, Harvey established a home and studio near 
Hastings-on-Hudson, where he conceived the idea of painting 
a series of “atmospheric views” of the Northeast.  $7500.

With Handsome Images of the Holy Land
29. [Holy Land]: ALBUM MISSIONIS TERRAE SANCTAE. PARS PRIMA JUDAEA ET GALILAEA. [with]: 
PARS ALTERA SYRIA, CYPRUS, AEGYPTUS. Milan. [1893]. Two volumes. [10],146,[4]; [4],147–263,[4] leaves. 263 pho-
togravures. Printed on heavy stock. Thick, oblong quarto. Original stamped cloth with leather spines, gilt. Moderate wear to 
spine and corners. Small ink stamps on edges of text blocks, a few in text, not affecting images. Several leaves loose. Very 
good.

Scarce work on Franciscan missions 
in the Holy Land, with 263 photo-
gravures of places facing explana-
tory text. The �rst volume contains 
images of Judea and Galilee, while 
the second comprises illustrations of 
Syria, Cyprus, and Egypt. Illustra-
tions include exterior scenes show-
ing missions in their surroundings, 
town views, scenes of holy places, 
including the Stations of the Cross in 
Jerusalem, interiors of the churches, 
scenes in the missions including 
printing shops and a variety of man-
ufacturing shops, and group shots of 
friars with their students. A superb 
collection of images.  $5000.



Visiting San Francisco Bay in 1805
30. Langsdorff, George Heinrich: BEMERKUN-
GEN AUF EINER REISE UM DIE WELT IN DEN 
JAHREN 1803 BIS 1807. Frankfurt. 1812. Two volumes. 
[28],300,[1],[30]pp. plus portrait and twenty-eight plates (two 
folding, of which one double-sided); 335,[1],[20]pp. plus por-
trait and sixteen plates. Integral explanatory text interleaved 
with plates in each volume. Quarto. Contemporary three-
quarter calf and marbled boards, ruled in blind, morocco 
labels, edges painted red. Spine and corners rubbed, small 
area of worming to lower front board of volume one and 
lower rear board of volume two. Contemporary ownership 
inscription on front free endpapers. An occasional faint fox 
mark. Very good.

Langsdor�, in the capacity of natural historian, accompa-
nied Krusenstern on the �rst Russian circumnavigation of the 
globe as far as Kamchatka, which they reached in 1805. The 
handsome plates were engraved after sketches by William 
Gottlief Tilesius von Tilenau, who accompanied Langsdor� 
and Rezanov on the voyage. Three plates relate to California, 

including what is purported to be the �rst printed view of the 
Presidio of San Francisco (this plate was not included in the 
London edition).  $13,500.

A Landmark Depiction of the West, with Superb Plates
31. Linforth, James, editor: ROUTE FROM LIV-
ERPOOL TO GREAT SALT LAKE VALLEY . . . 
TOGETHER WITH A GEOGRAPHICAL AND HIS-
TORICAL DESCRIPTION OF UTAH . . . ALSO, 
AN AUTHENTIC HISTORY OF THE LATTER-DAY 
SAINTS’ EMIGRATION FROM EUROPE. . . . Liver-
pool. 1855. viii,120pp. plus thirty plates. Folding frontispiece 
map. Large quarto. Modern three-quarter morocco and 
marbled boards, gilt leather label. Map slightly trimmed, 
costing the top borderline in the map. Portraits of Willard 
Richards and John Taylor neatly excised from their old plate 
and mounted onto new paper. Very faint tideline barely 
visible on lower edge of final forty pages and final fifteen 
plates. The images themselves are generally clean and 
unblemished. Very good.

“This elaborately prepared and illustrated book was pub-
lished as a monument to the Mormon emigration to Utah, and 
as a means of attracting further emigrants. Piercy made a spe-
cial trip to America [in 1853] to make sketches for the plates, 
which are some of the best western views of the period”—
Streeter. The outstanding views show New Orleans, Nat-
chez, Vicksburg, Nauvoo, Council Blu�s, Laramie, Fort 
Bridger, and Scott’s Blu�.  $27,500.



A Magnificent Series of Views
32. Mathews, Alfred E.: PENCIL SKETCHES OF COLORADO, ITS CITIES, PRINCIPAL TOWNS AND MOUN-
TAIN SCENERY. [New York]. 1866. Titlepage, preface leaf, and [12]pp. letterpress descriptions. Thirty-six scenes on twenty-
three hand-finished, tinted lithographed plates. Oblong folio. Modern calf backed russet cloth boards, upper cover with origi-
nal gilt lettering from the publisher’s binding trimmed and centrally onlaid. First plate trimmed and mounted, a few repaired 
tears to text and plates, minor dampstaining to the text. Else very good.

An exceptional book, it ranks with Bodmer, Catlin, Moran, 
and Warre as an illustrated depiction of the opening of the 
West. It is the only one of these to show scenes of mining, 
so vital to the development of the West, and of the evolution 
of towns and cities, notably Denver. Alfred Mathews was a 
pioneering creator of city and country views in the Ameri-

can West. This is his �rst and most lavish view book, using 
multiple tint stones on each plate. “These views are celebrated 
for their documentary accuracy—apparently contemporary 
viewers could identify in the street views the rigs of various 
townspeople”—Streeter.  $42,500.



A Fine Set of Maximilian’s Travels with the Bodmer Plates
33. Maximilian, Prince of Wied-Neuwied: Bodmer, Karl: REISE IN DAS INNERE NORD-AMERICA IN DEN 
JAHREN 1832 BIS 1834. Coblenz. [1839–1841] (plates). Four volumes: text in two volumes, large quarto; Tab. atlas of 
plates, oblong folio; Vig. atlas of plates, oblong small folio. Text: 12pp. subscribers’ list, engraved plan, folding meteorologi-
cal table, fifty-two wood-engraved illustrations. Tab. atlas: forty-eight aquatint plates (seventeen handcolored); large folding 
engraved map, handcolored in outline. Vig. atlas: thirty-three aquatint plates (three handcolored). Expertly bound to style in 
half calf and period marbled boards, spines tooled in gilt and blind, lettered in gilt. Very good.

This masterpiece is the pinnacle of illustrated works devoted 
to North America, and unquestionably the greatest of all 
illustrated books devoted to North American Indians. Karl 
Bodmer (1809–93) was engaged by Prince Maximilian to 
provide a record of his travels among the Plains Indians of 
North America in 1833–34. His e�orts show great versatility 
and technical virtuosity, and give us a uniquely accomplished 

and detailed picture of a previously little understood and soon 
to vanish way of life. No other images of American Indians 
even come close to these in accuracy, detail, and execution, 
faithfully transferred from the originals to the aquatint plates 
under Bodmer’s close supervision. A magni�cent work. 
 $450,000.



Valiant Moments in the Indian and Other Wars
34. [Medal of Honor]: [Henderson, George]: [SEVEN 
PIECES OF ORIGINAL ARTWORK USED AS ILLUS-
TRATIONS FOR THE BOOKS, “DEEDS OF VALOR: 
HOW AMERICA’S HEROES WON THE MEDAL OF 
HONOR”]. [N.p. ca. 1899–1901]. Seven tempera paintings 
on board, each approximately 20 x 30 inches. Image sizes 
vary, most approximately 15 x 22 inches, with one image 
being painted to the edges of the board. Some chipping at 
board edges, affecting just one image. Light dust soiling and 
a few stray marks in margins. Images generally clean and fine.

An attractive group of seven grayscale tempera paintings that 
served as illustrations for episodes described in the 1901–1902 
books, Deeds of Valor, which relates the stories of Medal of 
Honor winners in the United States Military from the Civil 
War to the Boxer Rebellion.  $3500.

A Noted Philadelphia Building
35. [Strickland, George]: [WATERCOLOR VIEW OF 
WASHINGTON HALL, PHILADELPHIA, IN THE 
EARLY 19th CENTURY]. Philadelphia. [ca. 1817]. Water-
color on paper, approximately 10 x 14½ inches. Framed to 21 x 25 inches. Slight loss of color along a portion of the top edge 
and in the sky of the image. A few scattered light fox marks and a bit dust soiled. Matted and framed. Good plus.

Washington Hall was designed by the noted American archi-
tect Robert Mills, and built between 1814 and 1816. Mills is 
best remembered today as the architect of the Washington 
Monument. The Hall was just completed when George Strick-
land made this watercolor. It was capable of holding nearly 
6000 people. “Its most outstanding feature was of French 

inspiration: the half-domed niche, twenty-two feet in diam-
eter, �anked by Ionic columns. The statue of George Wash-
ington as a standing �gure, was carved by Benjamin Rush 
and erected in 1817”—Deák. Unfortunately, the Hall burned 
down in 1823.  $7500.



The First Great Mexican Lithographic and Color Plate Book
36. [Mexico]: ALBUM PINTORESCO, 
DE LA REPUBLICA MEXICANA. 
Mexico. [ca. 1850]. Lithograph title-leaf 
and forty-five lithographic plates. Oblong 
folio. Later green cloth spine and corners 
over original printed green boards. Some 
wear and soiling. Quite clean internally. 
Images bright and fresh. Very good.

The �rst great Mexican lithographic and 
color plate book, and a very di�cult book 
to obtain in nice condition. The colored 
plates depict various inhabitants in their 
local costumes standing amid sweeping 
terrain and graceful plazas. These include 
rancheros, tortilleras, and local Indians, 
among others. The tinted views show 
Vera Cruz, Mexico City, Independence 
Fountain, National Theatre, Chihuahua, 
Bay of Acapulco, and numerous other locales. The �nal six 
plates show scenes from the Mexican-American War, showing 
the “heroica defensa” put up by the Mexican Army. The num-
ber of plates in this work varies from thirty-nine to forty-nine, 

and it seems to have been issued on an on-demand basis. The 
six Mexican-American War views are at the end of the book, 
suggesting that they were added to the original assemblage of 
thirty-nine plates.  $25,000.

Superb Lithographs Made in Buenos Aires
37. Pallière, León: ALBUM PALLIERE ESCENAS AMERICANAS REDUCCION DE CUADROS, AQUARELLES, 
Y BOSQUEJOS. Buenos Aires. [1864]. Lithographed titlepage plus fifty-two lithographed plates (nearly all tinted), plus two 
original printed wrappers. Oblong folio. Later half dark blue morocco and blue pebbled cloth, boards and spine gilt. Spine 
extremities and hinges worn. Light to moderate foxing on some plates, primarily in margins. Very good.

A very rare album of �fty-two South 
American scenes, originally drawn by 
León Pallière and �nely printed as litho-
graphic plates in Buenos Aires by J. Pel-
vilain. The plates include views and por-
traits of local inhabitants in Argentina, 
Brazil, Uruguay, Chile, and Bolivia. 
Pallière, born in Rio de Janeiro in 1823 
to French parents, travelled to France 
as a young child and eventually studied 
art there under F. E. Picot. He contin-
ued his artistic training both in South 
America between 1848 and 1850 and in 
Europe between 1850 and 1855. He then 
returned to South America, travelling 
for the next decade in Argentina, Brazil, 
Uruguay, Chile, and Bolivia and pro-
ducing the images found in this volume.
  $25,000.



The U.S. Navy Pacific Squadron Captures Mazatlán in 1847,  
Depicted by Its Most Famous Artist
38. [Meyers, William H.]: MAZATLAN, WAS TAKEN BY THE U.S. PACIFIC SQUADRON, COMMODORE 
WM. BRANFORD SHUBRICK, NOV. 12th, 1847 [manuscript caption title]. [N.p. ca. 1847]. Gouache and pencil on 
paper, 11 x 18½ inches. Some flaking of the blue paint in the water. 4½-inch horizontal closed tear in right portion of the image. 
Overall, very good. Matted, and in a modern frame.

A detailed, colorful, and accomplished painting of the Ameri-
can capture of Mazatlán during the Mexican-American War. 
William H. Meyers, a gunner on board the U.S.S. Dale, pro-
duced some of the most signi�cant artwork illustrating the 
�ghting in California and on the west coast of Mexico. A col-

lection of his drawings, owned by Franklin Roosevelt, was 
published in 1939. The present work was not a part of that col-
lection but is clearly part of the same series. Original artwork 
from the Mexican-American War is rarely available. 
 $30,000.



The Great Mirror of Folly: The Mississippi Bubble and the Founding of Louisiana
39. [Mississippi Bubble]: HET 
GROOTE TAFEREEL DER DWAAS-
HEID. VERTOONENDE DE 
OPKOMST, VOORTGANG EN 
ONDERGANG DER ACTIE, BUB-
BEL EN WINDNEGOTIE, IN 
VRANKRYK, ENGELAND, EN DE 
NEDERLANDEN, GEPLEEGT IN 
DEN JAARE MDCCXX. . . . [Transla-
tion: THE GREAT MIRROR OF FOLLY, 
SHOWING THE RISE, PROGRESS, 
AND DOWNFALL OF THE BUBBLE 
IN STOCKS AND WINDY SPECULA-
TION, ESPECIALLY IN FRANCE, ENG-
LAND, AND THE NETHERLANDS IN 
THE YEAR 1720 . . .]. [Amsterdam]. 1720. 
[2],25,[1],52,31,[1],8,10pp. plus seventy-five 
plates (forty-seven double page, sixteen 
folding) including frontispiece, and three maps. Large folio. Contemporary paneled calf, ornate gilt covers and spine, black 
gilt morocco label. Remarkably clean and bright. Bookseller’s label pasted to front free endpaper. An excellent copy, with 
additional engraved plate laid in.

One of the great satirical plate books of the 18th century, 
directing its invective at the Mississippi Company of John 
Law, and the wild speculation and �nancial collapse engen-
dered by the pioneering stock issuance of the company. The 
Netherlands was a particular hotbed of speculation, with over 
350 million guilders invested in the scheme before its collapse. 

The plates and their accompanying text, in prose and poetry, 
begin with a portrait of John Law and follow the course of the 
speculation in ludicrous and sometimes obscene images. It is a 
remarkable �nal chapter to the literature of Law and the Mis-
sissippi speculation.  $12,500.

The Very Rare Montule Atlas
40. Montule, Edouard de: RECUEIL DES 
CARTES ET DES VUES DU VOYAGE EN 
AMERIQUE EN ITALIE EN SICILE ET EN 
EGYPTE FAIT PENDANT LES ANNEES 
1816, 1817, 1818 ET 1819. Paris. 1821. Fifty-nine 
lithographic plates including lithographic titlepage, 
plus folding map of the United States and fold-
ing map of Egypt. Atlas only. Oblong small folio. 
Expertly bound to style in half calf and period mar-
bled boards, spine gilt. Very good.

These wonderful plates depict scenes from Montule’s 
travels, mainly in North America but also in Italy. 
This very rare atlas, only imperfectly described 
by bibliographers, depicts scenes in New York, 
Philadelphia, and most notably on his trip to New 
Orleans, where he travelled on only the third steamboat to 
serve the Mississippi. Montule then went on to St. Thomas 

and other Caribbean islands before sailing for Italy. A virtu-
ally unknown American view book.  $10,000.



On Broadway
41. [New York City]: 
Klinckowstrom, Axel 
Leonhard: BRODWAY-
GATAN OCH RADHU-
SET I NEW YORK [view 
from BREF OM DE 
FORENTA STATERNA, 
FORFATTADE UNDER 
EN RESA TILL AMERIKA 
AREN 1818, 1819, 
1820 . . .]. [Stockholm. 
1824]. Engraving, 10½ x 17½ 
inches, framed to 19½ x 26 
inches. Tasteful modern 
coloring. Minor toning. Very 
good.

A handsome Broadway street scene from this highly impor-
tant and very rare United States view book. According to 
Stokes, this is “one of the most picturesque and interesting 

early views of Broadway and City Hall.” A rare plate, taste-
fully colored by a modern hand and prime for display. 
 $2500.

Dramatic View of the Great Falls on the Passaic River in New Jersey
42. Pownall, 
Thomas: A VIEW 
OF THE FALLS ON 
THE PASSAICK, OR 
SECOND RIVER, 
ON THE PROV-
INCE OF NEW JER-
SEY, THE HEIGHT 
OF THE FALL 
BETWEEN EIGHTY 
AND NINETY 
FEET, THE RIVER 
ABOUT EIGHTY 
YARDS BROAD. . . . 
London. 1761. Copper 
engraving, 12¾ x 20 
inches. Sheet size: 14⅛ 
x 20 3/4 inches. Very 
good.

This �ne print from the 
famously rare Sceno-
graphia Americana series is after a drawing by Thomas Pow-
nall, colonial governor of Massachusetts. Pownall’s image of 
the Great Falls of the Passaic is designed to show a great natu-
ral force of Nature. The swirling rush of water roars amid the 
jagged rocks and untamed forest. Two people, barely visible 

on a precipice overlooking the falls emphasize the greatness 
of the torrent. In the 19th century the falls provided the power 
for what became the �rst industrial city in the United States.
  $1750.



Commodore Perry Arrives in Japan for the First Time in 1853:  
A “Black Ship” Scroll of the American Fleet on Its Preliminary Visit
43. [Perry Japan Expedition]: URAGA NO OMOKAGE [SITUATION IN URAGA]. [Uraga Bay, Japan. July, 1853]. Pen and 
ink manuscript scroll on thick mulberry paper, in Japanese, 10½ x 125 inches. Mounted on a wooden roller and with a small 
contemporary cloth extension panel to the scroll, cotton tie. Manuscript backed on thick paper, a few worm holes at upper mar-
gin of the final panel, occasional brown stain at upper margins of first few panels, a few tiny holes, some old creases. Very good.

A Japanese manuscript depiction showing the parade of Com-
modore Matthew Perry and his forces on the shore at Uraga 
Bay, to visit the Japanese Princes, on July 14, 1853. An impor-
tant piece of American naval and diplomatic history, and a 
rare survival of a Japanese “Black Ship” Scroll for the 1853 
arrival of Perry, this is one of only a handful to have survived. 
The artist documents the action and chaos surrounding Per-
ry’s historic visit. It begins with a panel showing an American 
o�cer and three soldiers from the ship, continues with eight 
sketches of hats, seven instruments of the band and a naval 

sword, two small barges that brought the crew and troops to 
the shore, a detailed annotated sketch of the �agship Susque-
hanna, followed by the procession of the 300 Americans from 
the shore to the receiving tents, the Stars and Stripes waving, 
and including the band, and a similar sketch of the Japanese 
procession with clan banners, a sketch of the receiving area 
with a parade ground and two tents, and a �nal view of Uraga 
Bay with the four American ships at anchor and the landing 
place on the shoreline.  $47,500.



A Wonderful Collection of American and English Miniature Profiles, Including 
Indian Leader John Norton
44. Pole, Thomas: A COLLECTION OF PROFILES BY THOMAS POLE, M.D. [manuscript title]. [London & Bris-
tol. ca. 1785– ca. 1824?] Forty-four ink and watercolor silhouettes with engraved and watercolor borders, plus watercolor title 
sheet, approximately 11½ x 9¾ inches, with seven additional silhouettes mounted on smaller cards in varying sizes, and 
one architectural watercolor drawing, plus two silhouettes and two sketches apparently not by Pole. Later pencil ownership 
inscriptions on blank versos, occasional pencil annotations. Scattered light foxing and dust soiling. Very good.

Thomas Pole was a physician and Quaker minister, and also a 
talented amateur watercolorist and painter of silhouettes. The 
silhouettes collected here were prepared by Pole evidently as 
a collection for his own personal retention, and include the 
pro�les of family members, friends, and noteworthy acquain-

tances, many of them Quakers. Several of the sitters are 
American. Perhaps the most surprising inclusion is a silhou-
ette of Mohawk Indian chief John Norton (1770–1831), cap-
tioned with his Indian name, Teyoninhokarawen.  $27,500.



Among the Earliest Caricatures of the Forty-Niners
45. Read, James A. 
and Donald F., illus-
trators: JOURNEY 
TO THE GOLD 
DIGGINS. By Jere-
miah Saddlebags. New 
York. [1849]. 63,[1]pp. 
Pictorial title and 112 
wood engraved comic 
illustrations. Oblong 
octavo. Original green 
lower wrapper (upper 
wrapper, which repeats 
the title, is lacking). 
Good. In a modern 
cloth slipcase.

Rare �rst edition of 
this classic of Califor-
nia Gold Rush comic 
book literature. “Of 
the American comic books on the subject of the gold rush, the 
best known, although it is scarce, is this.” This is the story of 
an “Argonaut who risked the hard journey to the gold �elds, 
found that it was all a good deal more di�cult than he had 
thought, avoided death by a hair’s breadth time and again, and 

came home poorer than he went. It is the best of the American 
comic books on this theme” (Cowan). “Jeremiah Saddlebags 
underwent every possible mishap in this classic spoof of the 
adventurers of the Forty-Niner”—Streeter.  $9500.

Another View of the Falls
46. [After Robertson, Alexander]: Jukes, 
Francis: PASSAIC FALLS IN THE 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY. London. 1802. 
Hand finished color aquatint. Sheet size: 
16 x 22⅜ inches. In a gold and wood frame, 
French mat. Very good.

Lovely color aquatint view of Passaic Falls 
in New Jersey by a noted British artist. This 
view is one of a series of four views executed 
by the Scottish artist Alexander Robertson 
during his visit to the United States in 1798, 
each engraved in aquatint in London by Fran-
cis Jukes.  $3500.



Hungarian Plate 
Book on America
47. Rosti, Pál:  
UTI EMLÉKEZETEK 
AMERIKÁBÓL. Pest. 1861. 
[6],198,[2]pp. printed in double 
columns, including in-text illus-
trations, plus sixteen plates, 
consisting of twelve tinted litho-
graphs, color lithograph frontis-
piece and titlepage, one engraved 
plate, and one further color plate. 
Half title. Folio. Original three-
quarter red morocco and cloth 
boards, spine gilt. Boards rubbed 
and slightly soiled. Corners and 
spine extremities worn, hinges 
reinforced. Contemporary owner-
ship inscription on printed title 
page. Light foxing and tanning to 
text, plates with light dampstaining along top edge. Very good.

Pál Rosti (1830–1874), a Hungarian naturalist and pioneering 
photographer in Latin America, visited the Americas between 
1856 and 1858, retracing the steps of Alexander Humboldt. 
His experiences are recorded in this wonderfully illustrated 

account. Rosti’s observations contain useful documentation 
on social history, natural sciences, and ethnology. His visit to 
Venezuela was the �rst photographic register of the country. 
Rare and informative, with wonderful plates.  $9500.

Glory: The Death of Colonel Shaw at Fort Wagner
48. [Shaw, Robert Gould]: STORMING FORT WAGNER. Chicago. 1890. Color lithograph, 18¾ x 26 inches. Matted and 
framed to 24½ x 31 inches. Clean 
and near fine. Not examined out of 
the frame.

A dramatic rendering of the �rst 
major battle in the Civil War to 
involve African-American troops, 
the attempted storming of a Con-
federate fort near Charleston, South 
Carolina on July 18, 1863. Col. Rob-
ert Gould Shaw was killed along 
with �fteen other o�cers and nearly 
300 of his men. A dramatic portrayal 
of this important historical moment. 
 $6000.



Chicago Before the Fire
49. Sheahan, James W.: CHICAGO ILLUSTRATED. 1830. 1866. LITERARY DESCRIPTION BY JAMES W. 
SHEAHAN ESQ. ILLUSTRATIONS BY THE CHICAGO LITHOGRAPHING Co. Chicago. 1866–1867. Fifty-two 
tinted lithographic plates (four of them colored), each with a leaf of letterpress description. One of the colored plates (Cus-
tom House) with some slightly later hand-coloring. Original wrapper for Part 4 (April, 1866) bound in at front, followed by 
original printed prospectus. Oblong folio. Contemporary three-quarter black morocco and pebbled cloth, spine gilt, neatly 
rebacked, original spine laid down. A very good copy.

A marvelous collection of views of Chicago—drawn, 
described, and published by Chicagoans—providing the best 
visual description of Chicago before the destruction wreaked 
by the Great Fire of 1871. The scarce prospectus for the work 
(present here) asserts that Chicago Illustrated would provide 

views giving “striking evidences of the City’s improvement 
and enterprise.” Ultimately, only thirteen parts (of a promised 
twenty-�ve) were issued, each with four plates, for a total of 
�fty-two views. The text was written by James W. Sheahan, a 
journalist from the Chicago Tribune.  $40,000.



An Iconic Image
50. Stieglitz, Alfred: THE STEERAGE. [N.p. N.d., but taken in 1907, printed in 1911]. Photogravure, 7¼ x 6 inches. Fine. 
Matted and framed.

The Steerage is one of the most acclaimed photographs ever 
taken, and its in�uence on the development of the medium 
cannot be understated. The image represents a turning point 
in the evolution of photography, and also a landmark moment 
in the career of celebrated photographer Alfred Stieglitz—

many have hailed it as the artist’s �rst truly “modernist” pic-
ture. After an illustrious career, Stieglitz recognized The 
Steerage’s importance in his oeuvre: “If all my photographs 
were lost, and I’d be represented by just one, The Steerage, I’d 
be satis�ed.”  $15,000.

Full descriptions of these items may be viewed on our website or obtained on request.

Our most recent catalogues include 344: Literature, 345: The American Revolution and 346: Western Americana.  

These catalogues and others, as well as more items from our inventory, may be viewed on our website at  

www.williamreesecompany.com.




